

No. 20-826

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE BROWN, ACTING WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL	TASHA J. BAHAL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	REUVEN DASHEVSKY
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	GARY B. HOWELL-WALTON
Washington, DC 20006	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	60 State Street
	Boston, MA 02109
	(617) 526-6000
	tasha.bahal@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Trial And First Appeal.....	4
B. Remand Proceedings And Second Ap- peal	6
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. A FEDERAL HABEAS COURT MAY ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 2254(d)(1)'S LIMITATIONS BY APPLYING <i>BRECHT</i> WITH- OUT SEPARATE, FORMAL APPLICATION OF AEDPA/ <i>CHAPMAN</i>	15
A. A Federal Habeas Court Need Not For- mally Apply AEDPA/ <i>Chapman</i> Where Its Finding Of Actual Prejudice Under <i>Brecht</i> Complies With AEDPA's Limi- tations On Legal And Factual Materials	15
B. A Finding Of Actual Prejudice Under <i>Brecht</i> Means That A State Court's De- termination That An Error Was Harm- less Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Is Ob- jectively Unreasonable Under AEDPA.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>Brecht's</i> actual prejudice test imposes a higher barrier to habeas relief than that imposed by the unreasonable-application clause of Section 2254(d)(1).....	19
2. The State And Its Amici Misunderstand The Relationship Between <i>Brecht</i> and AEDPA/ <i>Chapman</i>	26
C. Separate, Formal Application Of AEDPA/ <i>Chapman</i> Is Necessary Only Where The <i>Brecht</i> Analysis Does Not Comply With AEDPA's Limitations On Factual And Legal Materials	29
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' ANALYSIS COMPLIED WITH SECTION 2254(d)(1)'S LIMITATIONS	31
A. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Impermissibly Rely On Circuit Precedent, Social-Science Research, Or Dicta.....	31
B. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Ignore The State Court's Rationale.....	34
C. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Rely On Evidence Outside The State-Court Record Or Arguments Not Previously Presented To The State Court	35
III. SEPARATE, FORMAL APPLICATION OF AEDPA CONFIRMS THE COURT OF APPEALS' DETERMINATION	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Michigan Supreme Court Decision Was Contrary To Clearly Established Federal Law As Determined By This Court	37
1. The Michigan Supreme Court decision was contrary to <i>Deck</i> and <i>Chapman</i>	37
2. The Michigan Supreme Court issued the last reasoned decision.....	41
B. The Michigan Court Of Appeals Decision Was Contrary To And Involved An Unreasonable Application Of Federal Law As Established By This Court	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	18
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	25
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	2, 16, 22, 23, 25
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	42
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	22, 40
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	27
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	25
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	18
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> 569 U.S. 58 (2013)	32, 33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	20, 22, 32
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	21
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	36
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 597 N.W.2d 73 (Mich. 1999)	11
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	20, 28
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	41, 42
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	32, 45
<i>Werth v. Bell</i> , 692 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	3, 14, 17, 38, 39
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	18, 40, 43
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	20
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	42

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Davenport v. MacLaren</i> , No. 14-1012 (W.D. Mich.)	41
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , No. 06-5247 (U.S.)	3, 23
<i>Michigan v. Davenport</i> , No. 306868 (Mich. Ct. App.)	35

STATUTES AND RULES

Antiterrorism and Death Penalty Act of 1996, 28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 24.1	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Copi, Irving M., et al., <i>Introduction to Logic</i> (15th ed. 2019)	24
